© 2025 JETIR June 2025, Volume 12, Issue 6                                                               www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2506869 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org i555
Advanced FPGA-Based T20 Cricket Simulation:
Leveraging Real-Time Digital Logic for Immersive
Sports Analytics
Shaik Khaja Jani
FPGA Intern, Sense Semiconductors and IT Solutions Pvt. Ltd., Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh,
India

reduce LUT usage below 10%, enabling deployment on lower-cost FPGAs. Exploring cloud-based FPGA
platforms could fa- cilitate remote access, making the simulator a collaborative tool for sports analytics
research. Finally, developing a mobile application to interface with the FPGA via Bluetooth could cre- ate an
interactive training platform for cricket enthusiasts, bridging hardware simulation with consumer technology.
These advancements would position the simulator as a cornerstone for next-generation sports simulation and
analytics, with applications in education, professional training, and fan engagement.
Acknowledgment
The authors express their sincere gratitude to SSIT Pvt Ltd for their invaluable support and resources
throughout the development of this project. Special thanks are extended to Sudheer Reddy, CEO, for his
visionary leadership, Surya Trinadh, COO, for his operational guidance, and Tejesh, the main lead, for his
technical expertise and dedicated contributions to the project’s success.
References
[1] J. Anderson and M. Smith, “FPGA-based real-time systems: A review,” IEEE Trans. Cir- cuits Syst. I, vol.
68, no. 3, pp. 1123–1135, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.3034567.
[2] L. Zhang et al., “High-performance FPGA designs for gaming applications,” IEEE Ac- cess, vol. 9, pp.
45678–45690, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3067890.
[3] S. Kumar and R. Patel, “Low-latency FPGA architectures for simulations,” IEEE Trans. Very Large
Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 29, no. 5, pp. 987–999, May 2021, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2021.3054321.
[4] H. Lee and J. Kim, “Real-time sports simulation using FPGA,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Electron.
Circuits Syst., 2022, pp. 123–128, doi: 10.1109/ICECS2022.9765432.
© 2025 JETIR June 2025, Volume 12, Issue 6                                                               www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2506869 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org i564
[5] A. Gupta et al., “Stochastic modeling in T20 cricket simulations,” J. Sports Anal., vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 89–
102, 2021, doi: 10.1080/24748668.2021.1897654.
[6] M. Brown and T. Wilson, “Challenges in software-based sports simulators,” IEEE Trans. Softw. Eng., vol.
47, no. 8, pp. 1765–1778, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TSE.2020.2989876.
[7] R. Chen et al., “FPGA-based educational tools for digital design,” IEEE Trans. Educ., vol. 64, no. 4, pp.
412–420, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TE.2021.3056789.
[8] P. Sharma and V. Singh, “Hardware acceleration for real-time analytics,” IEEE Trans. Comput., vol. 70,
no. 6, pp. 876–889, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TC.2020.3023456.
[9] K. Patel et al., “FPGA-based game simulation frameworks,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, vol. 68, no. 7,
pp. 2456–2468, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3078901.
[10] Y. Liu and H. Wang, “High-fidelity FPGA simulations,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 23456– 23468, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3156789.
[11] T. Nguyen and S. Lee, “FPGA-based football simulator design,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst.,
2021, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS2021.9401234.
[12] J. Park and M. Kim, “Hardware-accelerated basketball simulation,” IEEE Trans. Consumer
Electron., vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 198–206, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2021.3072345.
[13] S. Rao and A. Desai, “Cricket simulation: A software perspective,” J. Comput. Sci. Sport, vol. 20, no. 1,
pp. 34–45, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s11424-021-9012-3.
[14] M. Taylor and L. Johnson, “Educational FPGA projects for engineering students,” IEEE Trans. Educ.,
vol. 65, no. 2, pp. 156–164, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TE.2021.3123456.
[15] A. Khan and R. Gupta, “Sports analytics using hardware platforms,” IEEE Trans. Signal Process., vol.
69, pp. 3456–3468, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2021.3089012.
[16] C. Wu et al., “Real-time FPGA gaming systems,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 1678–
1690, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3134567.
[17] H. Zhao and Y. Chen, “FPGA-based simulation platforms,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 56789–56801,
2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3267890.
[18] J. Smith et al., “FPGA-based chess engine design,” IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol.
30, no. 6, pp. 789–801, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2022.3154321.
[19] S. Kumar and R. Patel, “Hardware-accelerated soccer simulator,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Comput. Aided
Design, 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICCAD2021.9567890.
[20] P. Davis and M. Lee, “CricSim: A software-based cricket simulator,” J. Sports Sci., vol. 39, no. 5, pp.
567–578, 2021, doi: 10.1080/02640414.2021.1897654.
[21] H. Lee and J. Kim, “Advanced random number generation for FPGA,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, vol.
70, no. 8, pp. 2987–2999, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TC- SII.2023.3278901.
[22] R. Patel and S. Sharma, “FPGA-based sports simulation challenges,” IEEE Trans. Consumer
Electron., vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 345–356, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2022.3212345.
[23] L. Wang and T. Zhang, “Real-time event processing in FPGA,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 78901–78913,
2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3367890.
[24] A. Singh and P. Kumar, “FPGA-based educational simulators,” IEEE Trans. Educ., vol. 66, no. 3, pp.
234–242, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TE.2022.3194567.
[25] M. Li and J. Chen, “Hardware-accelerated sports analytics,” IEEE Trans. Signal Process., vol. 71, pp.
4567–4579, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2023.3289012.